

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

### Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

SANATORIUMS FOR CONTAGIOUS DISEASES-ADULTERATED FOODS. 125

CHAP. 112

#### Chapter 112.

An Act to Control the Establishment of Sanatoriums and Hospitals for Infectious and Contagious Diseases within the Populous Districts of Cities and Towns,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Sanatoriums for treatment of infectious or contagious diseases not to be maintained in populous districts. No person, firm or corporation shall establish or maintain within the populous districts of any city or town in this state, any sanatorium or hospital designed for the treatment of persons suffering from tuberculosis or other infectious or contagious disease unless approval has been obtained from the municipal officers of the city or town in question and from the state department of health.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Any person, firm or corporation found guilty of violating the provisions of section one of this act shall be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars or imprisonment not exceeding one year and jurisdiction in equity to enjoin threatened violations of this act is hereby conferred upon the supreme judicial court.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 113.

An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter Thirty-six of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters One Hundred and Twenty-six and Two Hundred and Thirty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Sale of Clams, Oysters and Scallops.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § 12, par. 8, sub section 6; 1919, c. 126 and 237; relating to when goods shall be deemed to be adulterated, amended. Paragraph eight of sub-division six of section twelve of chapter thirty-six of the revised statutes, being the sub-division commencing with the words, "In case of food;" is hereby amended by striking out the words "a food shall not be" in the third line of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof the words 'no food except clams, oysters and scallops shall be,' so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Eighth: Clams, oysters and scallops must conform to standard fixed by statutes or commissioner of agriculture; If it does not conform to the standards of strength, quality and purity, now or hereafter to be established by statute or fixed by the commissioner of agriculture: Provided, that no food except clams, oysters and scallops shall be deemed to be adulterated under this provision if the standard of strength, quality or purity be plainly stated, so as to be understood by the non-professional person, upon the container thereof, although the standard may differ from that established by statute or, fixed by said commissioner.'

Approved April 5, 1921.